
GROUNDWATER DATA TRANSMITTAL 

July 9, 2024 

Ms. Hera Hulsey 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
1027 W St. Paul Ave
Milwaukee, WI 53233

VIA E-MAIL KPRG Project No. 27823 

Re: Groundwater Data Transmittal 
Former Fabricare - 323 W. Sunset Drive, Waukesha, WI 
BRRTS # 02-68-305374 

Dear Ms. Hulsey: 

The groundwater sampling discussed in the approved work plan was completed in May 2024 by KPRG and 
Associates, Inc. (KPRG). The most recent and historic groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1 
and the analytical data from the sampling event are summarized in Table 2. A site map showing all the well 
locations and the wells sampled highlighted on Figure 1. A groundwater flow map and TCE 
isoconcentration map are also provided on Figures 2 and 3, respectively. The analytical data package is 
provided in the Attachment.  

Not all of the wells at the site were sampled this round. The wells sampled was the subset in the approved 
work plan and the addition of wells MW-2 and PZ-1 in the DNR’s work plan response letter.  

If there are any questions, please contact Josh Davenport or Patrick Allenstein of KPRG at 262-781-0475. 

Sincerely, 
KPRG and Associates, Inc. 

Joshua Davenport, P.E. 
Senior Engineer 

cc: Davis Idrizi 
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Table 1 - Groundwater Elevations
Former Fabricare - 323 W. Sunset Drive, Waukesha, WI

Well ID Date

Total Well Depth 
(Depth to 
Bottom)

Ground Surface 
Elevation

Top of Casing 
Elevation

Depth to Water 
Below Ground 

Depth to 
Groundwater 
below TOC

Groundwater 
Elevation

(ft from TOC) (from local datum) (from local datum) (from ground surface) (ft below TOC) (from local datum)

4/23/2003 18.71 100.01 99.81 13.99 13.79 86.02
7/29/2003 18.71 100.01 99.81 13.61 13.41 86.40

11/20/2003 18.71 100.01 99.81 14.22 14.02 85.79
6/7/2005 18.71 100.01 99.86 NM 13.40 86.46

7/26/2005 18.71 100.01 99.86 NM 13.65 86.21
8/23/2005 18.71 100.01 99.86 NM 13.98 85.88
9/6/2005 18.71 100.01 99.86 NM 14.17 85.69

10/18/2005 18.71 100.01 99.86 NM 14.29 85.57
11/1/2005 18.71 100.01 99.86 NM 14.50 85.36
4/18/2006 18.71 100.01 99.86 NM 11.92 87.94
5/2/2006 18.71 100.01 99.86 NM 12.25 87.61

6/27/2006 18.71 100.01 99.86 NM 12.46 87.40
12/19/2006 18.71 100.01 99.86 NM 12.65 87.21
6/21/2007 18.71 100.01 99.86 NM 11.82 88.04

12/10/2007 18.71 100.01 99.86 NM 13.40 86.46
3/11/2009 18.71 100.01 99.86 NM 11.02 88.84

10/16/2009 18.71 100.01 99.86 NM 13.17 86.69
6/3/2010 18.71 100.01 99.86 NM 11.73 88.13

12/3/2010 18.71 100.01 99.86 NM 13.30 86.56
10/2/2023 17.53 100.01 99.86 NM 11.76 88.1
5/13/2024 17.53 100.01 99.86 NM 9.93 89.93
4/23/2003 18.30 99.19 98.98 15.8 15.59 83.39
7/29/2003 18.30 99.19 98.98 15.48 15.27 83.71
8/26/2003 18.30 99.19 98.98 16.1 15.89 83.09

11/20/2003 18.30 99.19 98.98 16.29 16.08 82.90
6/7/2005 18.30 99.19 98.95 NM 14.89 84.06

7/26/2005 18.30 99.19 98.95 NM 15.47 83.48
8/9/2005 18.30 99.19 98.95 NM 15.56 83.39

8/23/2005 18.30 99.19 98.95 NM 15.69 83.26
9/6/2005 18.30 99.19 98.95 NM 15.81 83.14

10/18/2005 18.30 99.19 98.95 NM 16.01 82.94
11/1/2005 18.30 99.19 98.95 NM 16.19 82.76
4/18/2006 18.30 99.19 98.95 NM 13.61 85.34
5/2/2006 18.30 99.19 98.95 NM 13.80 85.15

6/27/2006 18.30 99.19 98.95 NM 13.76 85.19
12/19/2006 18.30 99.19 98.95 NM 13.47 85.48
6/21/2007 18.30 99.19 98.95 NM 12.40 86.55

12/10/2007 18.30 99.19 98.95 NM 14.02 84.93
3/11/2009 18.30 99.19 98.95 NM 12.78 86.17

10/16/2009 18.30 99.19 98.95 NM 13.40 85.55
6/3/2010 18.30 99.19 98.95 NM 12.47 86.48

12/3/2010 18.30 99.19 98.95 NM 13.59 85.36
5/13/2024 18.30 99.19 98.95 NM 13.59 85.36
4/23/2003 18.26 99.8 99.8 14.2 14.20 85.60
7/29/2003 18.26 99.8 99.8 13.83 13.83 85.97

11/20/2003 18.26 99.8 99.8 14.52 14.52 85.28
6/7/2005 18.26 99.8 99.8 NM 13.65 86.15

7/26/2005 18.26 99.8 99.8 NM 14.04 85.76
8/23/2005 18.26 99.8 99.8 NM 14.32 85.48
9/6/2005 18.26 99.8 99.8 NM 14.45 85.35

10/18/2005 18.26 99.8 99.8 NM 14.61 85.19
11/1/2005 18.26 99.8 99.8 NM 14.91 84.89
4/18/2006 18.26 99.8 99.8 NM 12.20 87.60
5/2/2006 18.26 99.8 99.8 NM 12.57 87.23

6/27/2006 18.26 99.8 99.8 NM 12.77 87.03
12/19/2006 18.26 99.8 99.8 NM 13.03 86.77
6/21/2007 18.26 99.8 99.8 NM 12.02 87.78
12/10/2007 18.26 99.8 99.8 NM 13.65 86.15
3/11/2009 18.26 99.8 99.8 NM 11.06 88.74

10/16/2009 18.26 99.8 99.8 NM 13.02 86.78
6/3/2010 18.26 99.8 99.8 NM 12.05 87.75

12/3/2010 18.26 99.8 99.8 NM 13.53 86.27

MW-1

MW-2/MW-2R

MW-3



4/23/2003 18.14 100.21 100.04 14.5 14.33 85.71
7/29/2003 18.14 100.21 100.04 14.17 14.00 86.04

11/20/2003 18.14 100.21 100.04 14.78 14.61 85.43
6/7/2005 18.14 100.21 100.01 NM 13.79 86.22

7/26/2005 18.14 100.21 100.01 NM 14.15 85.86
8/9/2005 18.14 100.21 100.01 NM 14.31 85.70

8/23/2005 18.14 100.21 100.01 NM 14.42 85.59
9/6/2005 18.14 100.21 100.01 NM 14.57 85.44

9/20/2005 18.14 100.21 100.01 NM 14.74 85.27
10/4/2005 18.14 100.21 100.01 NM 14.28 85.73

10/18/2005 18.14 100.21 100.01 NM 14.72 85.29
11/1/2005 18.14 100.21 100.01 NM 14.93 85.08
4/18/2006 18.14 100.21 100.01 NM 12.25 87.76
5/2/2006 18.14 100.21 100.01 NM 12.54 87.47

6/27/2006 18.14 100.21 100.01 NM 12.75 87.26
12/19/2006 18.14 100.21 100.01 NM 12.95 87.06
6/21/2007 18.14 100.21 100.01 NM 12.06 87.95

12/10/2007 18.14 100.21 100.01 NM 13.70 86.31
3/11/2009 18.14 100.21 100.01 NM 10.99 89.02

10/16/2009 18.14 100.21 100.01 NM 13.20 86.81
6/3/2010 18.14 100.21 100.01 NM 12.02 87.99
12/3/2010 18.14 100.21 100.01 NM 13.49 86.52
5/13/2024 18.14 100.21 100.01 NM 10.72 89.29
7/29/2003 19.59 100.41 100.15 14.37 14.11 86.04

11/20/2003 19.59 100.41 100.15 15.02 14.76 85.39
6/7/2005 19.59 100.41 100.17 NM 13.82 86.35

7/26/2005 19.59 100.41 100.17 NM 14.22 85.95
8/9/2005 19.59 100.41 100.17 NM 14.38 85.79

8/23/2005 19.59 100.41 100.17 NM 14.50 85.67
9/6/2005 19.59 100.41 100.17 NM 14.64 85.53

10/4/2005 19.59 100.41 100.17 NM 14.37 85.80
10/18/2005 19.59 100.41 100.17 NM 14.79 85.38
11/1/2005 19.59 100.41 100.17 NM 15.05 85.12
4/18/2006 19.59 100.41 100.17 NM 12.31 87.86
5/2/2006 19.59 100.41 100.17 NM 12.57 87.60

6/27/2006 19.59 100.41 100.17 NM 12.78 87.39
12/19/2006 19.59 100.41 100.17 NM 12.98 87.19
6/21/2007 19.59 100.41 100.17 NM 12.10 88.07

12/10/2007 19.59 100.41 100.17 NM 13.78 86.39
10/15/2009 19.59 100.41 100.17 NM 13.23 86.94

6/3/2010 19.59 100.41 100.17 NM 12.01 88.16
10/2/2023 19.13 100.41 100.17 NM 12.62 87.55
5/13/2024 19.13 100.41 100.17 NM 10.46 89.71
7/29/2003 19.18 98.33 98.04 12.67 12.38 85.66

11/20/2003 19.18 98.33 98.04 12.86 12.57 85.47
6/7/2005 19.18 98.33 98.01 NM 13.06 84.95

7/26/2005 19.18 98.33 98.01 NM 12.13 85.88
8/9/2005 19.18 98.33 98.01 NM 12.55 85.46

8/23/2005 19.18 98.33 98.01 NM 12.49 85.52
9/6/2005 19.18 98.33 98.01 NM 12.74 85.27

9/20/2005 19.18 98.33 98.01 NM 12.80 85.21
10/4/2005 19.18 98.33 98.01 NM 12.21 85.80

10/18/2005 19.18 98.33 98.01 NM 12.89 85.12
11/1/2005 19.18 98.33 98.01 NM 13.13 84.88
4/18/2006 19.18 98.33 98.01 NM 11.09 86.92
5/2/2006 19.18 98.33 98.01 NM 11.14 86.87

6/27/2006 19.18 98.33 98.01 NM 11.26 86.75
12/19/2006 19.18 98.33 98.01 NM 11.48 86.53
6/21/2007 19.18 98.33 98.01 NM 10.68 87.33
12/10/2007 19.18 98.33 98.01 NM 12.03 85.98
10/15/2009 19.18 98.33 98.01 NM 11.60 86.41
6/3/2010 19.18 98.33 98.01 NM 10.60 87.41

12/3/2010 19.18 98.33 98.01 NM 11.84 86.17
10/2/2023 19.09 98.33 98.01 NM 11.01 87
5/13/2024 19.09 98.33 98.01 NM 9.03 88.98

MW-6

MW-5

MW-4/MW-4R



7/29/2003 18.91 99.79 99.56 12.00 11.77 87.79
11/20/2003 18.91 99.79 99.56 11.58 11.35 88.21
6/7/2005 18.91 99.79 99.55 NM 12.95 86.60

7/26/2005 18.91 99.79 99.55 NM 10.93 88.62
8/9/2005 18.91 99.79 99.55 NM 11.97 87.58

8/23/2005 18.91 99.79 99.55 NM 11.65 87.90
9/6/2005 18.91 99.79 99.55 NM 12.19 87.36

9/20/2005 18.91 99.79 99.55 NM 12.02 87.53
10/4/2005 18.91 99.79 99.55 NM 11.44 88.11

10/18/2005 18.91 99.79 99.55 NM 12.32 87.23
11/1/2005 18.91 99.79 99.55 NM 12.53 87.02
4/18/2006 18.91 99.79 99.55 NM 10.36 89.19
5/2/2006 18.91 99.79 99.55 NM 10.28 89.27

6/27/2006 18.91 99.79 99.55 NM 10.82 88.73
12/19/2006 18.91 99.79 99.55 NM 10.84 88.71
6/21/2007 18.91 99.79 99.55 NM 10.50 89.05

12/10/2007 18.91 99.79 99.55 NM 11.62 87.93
10/15/2009 18.91 99.79 99.55 NM 11.41 88.14
6/3/2010 18.91 99.79 99.55 NM 9.32 90.23

12/3/2010 18.91 99.79 99.55 NM 11.42 88.13
10/2/2023 19.35 99.79 99.55 NM 10.44 89.11
5/13/2024 19.35 99.79 99.55 NM 9.23 90.32
7/29/2003 19.75 99.71 99.49 18.08 17.86 81.63
8/26/2003 19.75 99.71 99.49 18.41 18.19 81.30

11/20/2003 19.75 99.71 99.49 18.83 18.61 80.88
6/7/2005 19.75 99.71 99.53 NM 17.71 81.82

12/19/2006 19.75 99.71 99.53 NM 17.00 82.53
6/21/2007 19.75 99.71 99.53 NM 15.30 84.23

12/11/2007 19.75 99.71 99.53 NM 16.40 83.13
3/11/2009 19.75 99.71 99.53 NM 15.06 84.47
6/3/2010 19.75 99.71 99.53 NM 15.20 84.33

12/3/2010 19.75 99.71 99.53 NM 15.60 83.93
5/13/2024 19.75 99.71 97.78 NM 14.49 83.29
7/29/2003 19.46 97.87 97.61 15.26 15.00 82.61

11/20/2003 19.46 97.87 97.61 15.94 15.68 81.93
6/7/2005 19.46 97.87 97.61 NM 12.44 85.17

6/27/2006 19.46 97.87 97.61 NM 13.37 84.24
12/19/2006 19.46 97.87 97.61 NM 13.87 83.74
6/21/2007 19.46 97.87 97.61 NM 12.50 85.11

12/11/2007 19.46 97.87 97.61 NM 13.61 84.00
10/15/2009 19.46 97.87 97.61 NM 13.03 84.58
6/3/2010 19.46 97.87 97.61 NM 12.51 85.10

12/3/2010 19.46 97.87 97.61 NM 13.15 84.46
5/13/2024 19.46 97.87 97.61 NM 11.56 86.05
8/26/2003 20.39 101.1 100.74 20.02 19.66 81.08

11/20/2003 20.39 101.1 100.74 20.45 20.09 80.65
6/7/2005 20.39 101.1 100.74 NM 18.92 81.82

6/27/2006 20.39 101.1 100.74 NM 18.48 82.26
12/19/2006 20.39 101.1 100.74 NM 18.45 82.29
6/21/2007 20.39 101.1 100.74 NM 16.75 83.99

12/11/2007 20.39 101.1 100.74 NM 17.80 82.94
10/15/2009 20.39 101.1 100.74 NM 17.12 83.62
6/3/2010 20.39 101.1 100.74 NM 16.92 83.82

12/3/2010 20.39 101.1 100.74 NM 17.13 83.61
10/2/2023 20.25 101.1 100.74 NM 18.22 82.52
5/13/2024 20.25 101.1 100.74 NM 16.36 84.38
8/26/2003 23.95 101.49 101.27 20.46 20.24 81.03

11/20/2003 23.95 101.49 101.27 20.97 20.75 80.52
6/7/2005 23.95 101.49 101.27 NM 19.51 81.76

12/19/2006 23.95 101.49 101.27 NM 19.07 82.20
6/21/2007 23.95 101.49 101.27 NM 17.30 83.97

12/11/2007 23.95 101.49 101.27 NM 18.36 82.91
10/15/2009 23.95 101.49 101.27 NM 17.65 83.62
6/3/2010 23.95 101.49 101.27 NM 17.46 83.81

12/3/2010 23.95 101.49 101.27 NM 17.65 83.62
10/2/2023 23.80 101.49 101.27 NM 18.70 82.57
5/13/2024 23.80 101.49 101.27 NM 16.80 84.47

MW-7

MW-11

MW-10

MW-9

MW-8



11/20/2003 26.81 103.34 103.03 23.10 22.79 80.24
6/7/2005 26.81 103.34 103.02 NM 21.56 81.46

6/27/2006 26.81 103.34 103.02 NM 21.19 81.83
12/19/2006 26.81 103.34 103.02 NM 21.13 81.89
6/21/2007 26.81 103.34 103.02 NM 19.36 83.66

12/11/2007 26.81 103.34 103.02 NM 20.40 82.62
10/15/2009 26.81 103.34 103.02 NM 19.70 83.32
6/3/2010 26.81 103.34 103.02 NM 19.53 83.49

12/3/2010 26.81 103.34 103.02 NM 19.64 83.38
10/2/2023 26.61 103.34 103.02 NM 20.84 82.18
5/13/2024 26.61 103.34 103.02 NM 18.9 84.12

11/20/2003 24.86 102.87 102.47 22.12 22.52 79.95
6/27/2006 24.86 102.87 102.47 NM 20.86 81.61

12/19/2006 24.86 102.87 102.47 NM 20.47 82.00
6/21/2007 24.86 102.87 102.47 NM 20.45 82.02

10/15/2009 24.86 102.87 102.47 NM 18.95 83.52
6/3/2010 24.86 102.87 102.47 NM 18.78 83.69

12/3/2010 24.86 102.87 102.47 NM 18.92 83.55
10/2/2023 24.52 102.87 102.47 NM 20.09 82.38
5/13/2024 24.52 102.87 102.47 NM 18.13 84.34
8/26/2003 33.28 99.79 99.49 15.12 14.82 84.67
11/20/2003 33.28 99.79 99.49 15.37 15.07 84.42
6/7/2005 33.28 99.79 99.49 NM 13.99 85.50
9/6/2005 33.28 99.79 99.49 NM 14.44 85.05

9/20/2005 33.28 99.79 99.49 NM 14.83 84.66
10/4/2005 33.28 99.79 99.49 NM 14.67 84.82

10/18/2005 33.28 99.79 99.49 NM 14.82 84.67
11/1/2005 33.28 99.79 99.49 NM 15.11 84.38

12/19/2006 33.28 99.79 99.49 NM 13.39 86.10
6/21/2007 33.28 99.79 99.49 NM 12.33 87.16

12/10/2007 33.28 99.79 99.49 NM 13.55 85.94
3/11/2009 33.28 99.79 99.49 NM 12.19 87.30

10/15/2009 33.28 99.79 99.49 NM 12.50 86.99
6/3/2010 33.28 99.79 99.49 NM 12.31 87.18

12/3/2010 33.28 99.79 99.49 NM 13.16 86.33
10/2/2023 33.65 99.79 99.49 NM 12.78 86.71
5/13/2024 33.65 99.79 99.49 NM 11.14 88.35
6/7/2005 51.00 NM 99.25 NM 13.61 85.64
9/6/2005 51.00 NM 99.25 NM 14.70 84.55

9/20/2005 51.00 NM 99.25 NM 14.39 84.86
10/4/2005 51.00 NM 99.25 NM 14.32 84.93

10/18/2005 51.00 NM 99.25 NM 14.52 84.73
11/1/2005 51.00 NM 99.25 NM 14.77 84.48

12/19/2006 51.00 NM 99.25 NM 12.92 86.33
6/21/2007 51.00 NM 99.25 NM 11.91 87.34
10/2/2023 39.92 NM 99.25 NM 11.99 87.26
6/7/2005 33.00 NM 99.23 NM 17.06 82.17

12/19/2006 33.00 NM 99.23 NM 16.59 82.64
6/21/2007 33.00 NM 99.23 NM 14.92 84.31

12/11/2007 33.00 NM 99.23 NM 16.01 83.22
10/15/2009 33.00 NM 99.23 NM 15.35 83.88
6/3/2010 33.00 NM 99.23 NM 15.08 84.15

10/2/2023 33.33 NM 99.23 NM 16.27 82.96
6/7/2005 17.95 NM 98.8 NM 12.87 85.93

7/12/2005 17.95 NM 98.8 NM 13.32 85.48
7/26/2005 17.95 NM 98.8 NM 13.30 85.50
8/23/2005 17.95 NM 98.8 NM 13.55 85.25
9/6/2005 17.95 NM 98.8 NM 13.68 85.12

9/20/2005 17.95 NM 98.8 NM 13.84 84.96
10/4/2005 17.95 NM 98.8 NM 13.46 85.34

10/18/2005 17.95 NM 98.8 NM 13.85 84.95
11/1/2005 17.93 NM 98.8 NM 14.12 84.68
4/18/2006 17.93 NM 98.8 NM 11.67 87.13
5/2/2006 17.93 NM 98.8 NM 11.99 86.81

12/19/2006 17.93 NM 98.8 NM 12.41 86.39
6/21/2007 17.93 NM 98.8 NM 11.33 87.47

12/10/2007 17.93 NM 98.8 NM 12.95 85.85
3/11/2009 17.93 NM 98.8 NM 10.70 88.10

10/15/2009 17.93 NM 98.8 NM 12.46 86.34
6/3/2010 17.93 NM 98.8 NM 11.41 87.39

12/3/2010 17.93 NM 98.8 NM 12.81 85.99
10/2/2023 17.81 NM 98.8 NM 12.12 86.68

IW-1

PZ-2

PZ-3

PZ-1R

MW-13

MW-12



6/7/2005 17.95 NM 98.84 NM 12.66 86.18
7/12/2005 17.95 NM 98.84 NM 13.09 85.75
7/26/2005 17.95 NM 98.84 NM 13.02 85.82
8/23/2005 17.95 NM 98.84 NM 13.27 85.57
9/6/2005 17.95 NM 98.84 NM 13.42 85.42

9/20/2005 17.95 NM 98.84 NM 13.59 85.25
10/4/2005 17.95 NM 98.84 NM 13.15 85.69

10/18/2005 17.95 NM 98.84 NM 13.60 85.24
11/1/2005 17.93 NM 98.84 NM 13.86 84.98
4/18/2006 17.93 NM 98.84 NM 11.46 87.38
5/2/2006 17.93 NM 98.84 NM 11.76 87.08

6/27/2006 17.93 NM 98.84 NM 11.90 86.94
12/19/2006 17.93 NM 98.84 NM 12.19 86.65
6/21/2007 17.93 NM 98.84 NM 11.24 87.60

12/10/2007 17.93 NM 98.84 NM 12.86 85.98
3/11/2009 17.93 NM 98.84 NM 10.52 88.32

10/16/2009 17.93 NM 98.84 NM 12.41 86.43
6/4/2010 17.93 NM 98.84 NM 11.35 87.49

12/3/2010 17.93 NM 98.84 NM 12.80 86.04
6/7/2005 17.80 NM 99.35 NM 13.07 86.28

7/12/2005 17.80 NM 99.35 NM 13.51 85.84
7/26/2005 17.80 NM 99.35 NM 13.41 85.94
8/23/2005 17.80 NM 99.35 NM 13.72 85.63
9/6/2005 17.80 NM 99.35 NM 13.87 85.48

9/20/2005 17.80 NM 99.35 NM 14.04 85.31
10/4/2005 17.80 NM 99.35 NM 13.58 85.77

10/18/2005 17.80 NM 99.35 NM 14.03 85.32
11/1/2005 17.55 NM 99.35 NM 14.29 85.06
4/18/2006 17.55 NM 99.35 NM 11.75 87.60
5/2/2006 17.55 NM 99.35 NM 12.07 87.28

6/27/2006 17.55 NM 99.35 NM 12.23 87.12
12/19/2006 17.55 NM 99.35 NM 12.43 86.92
6/21/2007 17.55 NM 99.35 NM 11.56 87.79

12/10/2007 17.55 NM 99.35 NM 13.22 86.13
3/11/2009 17.55 NM 99.35 NM 10.96 88.39

10/16/2009 17.55 NM 99.35 NM 12.72 86.63
6/4/2010 17.55 NM 99.35 NM 11.58 87.77

12/3/2010 17.55 NM 99.35 NM 13.07 86.28
5/13/2024 17.55 NM 95.60 NM 9.88 85.72
6/7/2005 17.95 NM 99.47 NM 13.14 86.33
7/12/2005 17.95 NM 99.47 NM 13.58 85.89
7/26/2005 17.95 NM 99.47 NM 13.43 86.04
9/6/2005 17.95 NM 99.47 NM 13.94 85.53

9/20/2005 17.95 NM 99.47 NM 14.10 85.37
10/4/2005 17.95 NM 99.47 NM 13.64 85.83

10/18/2005 17.95 NM 99.47 NM 14.10 85.37
11/1/2005 17.45 NM 99.47 NM 14.36 85.11
4/18/2006 17.45 NM 99.47 NM 11.87 87.60
5/2/2006 17.45 NM 99.47 NM 12.15 87.32

6/27/2006 17.45 NM 99.47 NM 12.34 87.13
12/19/2006 17.45 NM 99.47 NM 12.56 86.91
6/21/2007 17.45 NM 99.47 NM 11.68 87.79

12/10/2007 17.45 NM 99.47 NM 13.55 85.92
10/16/2009 17.45 NM 99.47 NM 12.83 86.64
6/4/2010 17.45 NM 99.47 NM 11.65 87.82

12/3/2010 17.45 NM 99.47 NM 13.21 86.26
10/2/2023 17.77 NM 99.47 NM 12.52 86.95
5/13/2024 17.77 NM 94.22 NM 10.21 84.01
6/7/2005 17.55 NM 99.90 NM 13.55 86.35
7/12/2005 17.55 NM 99.90 NM 13.99 85.91
8/9/2005 17.55 NM 99.90 NM 14.09 85.81
9/6/2005 17.55 NM 99.90 NM 14.35 85.55

9/20/2005 17.55 NM 99.90 NM 14.52 85.38
10/4/2005 17.55 NM 99.90 NM 14.07 85.83

10/18/2005 17.55 NM 99.90 NM 14.52 85.38
11/1/2005 17.55 NM 99.90 NM 14.77 85.13
4/18/2006 17.55 NM 99.90 NM 12.07 87.83
5/2/2006 17.55 NM 99.90 NM 12.36 87.54

6/27/2006 17.55 NM 99.90 NM 12.55 87.35
12/19/2006 17.55 NM 99.90 NM 12.72 87.18
6/21/2007 17.55 NM 99.90 NM 11.87 88.03

12/10/2007 17.55 NM 99.90 NM 13.54 86.36
10/16/2009 17.55 NM 99.90 NM 13.04 86.86
6/4/2010 17.55 NM 99.90 NM 11.78 88.12

12/3/2010 17.55 NM 99.90 NM 13.55 86.35
10/2/2023 17.46 NM 99.90 NM 11.46 88.44

IW-5

IW-4

IW-3

IW-2



6/7/2005 17.95 NM 99.49 NM 13.06 86.43
7/12/2005 17.95 NM 99.49 NM 13.48 86.01
7/26/2005 17.95 NM 99.49 NM 13.38 86.11
8/23/2005 17.95 NM 99.49 NM 13.69 85.80
9/6/2005 17.95 NM 99.49 NM 13.85 85.64

9/20/2005 17.95 NM 99.49 NM 14.02 85.47
10/4/2005 17.95 NM 99.49 NM 13.52 85.97

10/18/2005 17.95 NM 99.49 NM 14.01 85.48
11/1/2005 17.94 NM 99.49 NM 14.28 85.21
4/18/2006 17.94 NM 99.49 NM 11.62 87.87
5/2/2006 17.94 NM 99.49 NM 11.94 87.55

12/19/2006 17.94 NM 99.49 NM 12.29 87.20
6/21/2007 17.94 NM 99.49 NM 11.45 88.04

12/10/2007 17.94 NM 99.49 NM NM NM
10/16/2009 17.94 NM 99.49 NM 12.58 86.91
6/4/2010 17.94 NM 99.49 NM 11.37 88.12

12/3/2010 17.94 NM 99.49 NM 12.80 86.69
10/2/2023 17.85 NM 99.49 NM 11.90 87.59
6/7/2005 17.95 NM 99.39 NM 12.95 86.44

7/12/2005 17.95 NM 99.39 NM 13.38 86.01
7/26/2005 17.95 NM 99.39 NM 13.23 86.16
9/6/2005 17.95 NM 99.39 NM 13.73 85.66

9/20/2005 17.95 NM 99.39 NM 13.89 85.50
10/4/2005 17.95 NM 99.39 NM 13.39 86.00

10/18/2005 17.95 NM 99.39 NM 13.88 85.51
11/1/2005 17.93 NM 99.39 NM 14.14 85.25
4/18/2005 17.93 NM 99.39 NM 11.54 87.85
5/2/2006 17.93 NM 99.39 NM 11.87 87.52

12/19/2006 17.93 NM 99.39 NM 12.24 87.15
6/21/2007 17.93 NM 99.39 NM 11.40 87.99

12/10/2007 17.93 NM 99.39 NM 13.00 86.39
3/11/2009 17.93 NM 99.39 NM 10.54 88.85

10/16/2009 17.93 NM 99.39 NM 12.50 86.89
6/4/2010 17.93 NM 99.39 NM 11.28 88.11

12/3/2010 17.93 NM 99.39 NM 12.78 86.61
6/7/2005 17.95 NM 99.86 NM 12.60 87.26

7/12/2005 17.95 NM 99.86 NM 13.03 86.83
7/26/2005 17.95 NM 99.86 NM 12.95 86.91
9/6/2005 17.95 NM 99.86 NM 13.38 86.48

9/20/2005 17.95 NM 99.86 NM 13.54 86.32
10/4/2005 17.95 NM 99.86 NM 13.08 86.78

10/18/2005 17.95 NM 99.86 NM 13.54 86.32
11/1/2005 17.93 NM 99.86 NM 13.80 86.06
4/18/2006 17.93 NM 99.86 NM 11.10 88.76
5/2/2006 17.93 NM 99.86 NM 11.48 88.38

12/19/2006 17.93 NM 99.86 NM 12.05 87.81
6/21/2007 17.93 NM 99.86 NM 11.14 88.72

12/10/2007 17.93 NM 99.86 NM 12.75 87.11
3/11/2009 17.93 NM 99.86 NM 11.04 88.82

10/16/2009 17.93 NM 99.86 NM 12.31 87.55
6/4/2010 17.93 NM 99.86 NM 11.21 88.65

12/3/2010 17.93 NM 99.86 NM 12.66 87.20
10/2/2023 17.62 NM 99.86 NM 11.74 88.12
6/7/2005 17.95 NM 98.17 NM 12.44 85.73

7/12/2005 17.95 NM 98.17 NM 12.90 85.27
7/26/2005 17.95 NM 98.17 NM 12.88 85.29
8/9/2005 17.95 NM 98.17 NM 12.98 85.19

8/23/2005 17.95 NM 98.17 NM 13.05 85.12
9/6/2005 17.95 NM 98.17 NM 13.17 85.00
9/20/2005 17.95 NM 98.17 NM 13.32 84.85
10/4/2005 17.95 NM 98.17 NM 12.96 85.21

10/18/2005 17.95 NM 98.17 NM 13.32 84.85
11/1/2005 17.93 NM 98.17 NM 13.58 84.59
4/18/2006 17.93 NM 98.17 NM 11.23 86.94
5/2/2006 17.93 NM 98.17 NM 11.60 86.57

6/27/2006 17.93 NM 98.17 NM 11.70 86.47
12/19/2006 17.93 NM 98.17 NM 12.03 86.14
6/21/2007 17.93 NM 98.17 NM 10.94 87.23

12/10/2007 17.93 NM 98.17 NM 12.52 85.65
3/11/2009 17.93 NM 98.17 NM 11.15 87.02

10/16/2009 17.93 NM 98.17 NM 12.16 86.01
6/4/2010 17.93 NM 98.17 NM 11.15 87.02
12/3/2010 17.93 NM 98.17 NM 12.53 85.64

IW-7

IW-6

IW-9

IW-8



6/7/2005 17.95 NM 98.37 NM 12.52 85.85
7/12/2005 17.95 NM 98.37 NM 12.97 85.40
7/26/2005 17.95 NM 98.37 NM 12.87 85.50
8/9/2005 17.95 NM 98.37 NM 12.90 85.47
9/6/2005 17.95 NM 98.37 NM 13.10 85.27

9/20/2005 17.95 NM 98.37 NM 13.25 85.12
10/4/2005 17.95 NM 98.37 NM 12.85 85.52

10/18/2005 17.95 NM 98.37 NM 13.20 85.17
11/1/2005 17.95 NM 98.37 NM 13.49 84.88
4/18/2006 17.95 NM 98.37 NM 11.15 87.22
5/2/2006 17.95 NM 98.37 NM 11.55 86.82

12/19/2006 17.95 NM 98.37 NM 12.07 86.30
6/21/2007 17.95 NM 98.37 NM 11.07 87.30

12/10/2007 17.95 NM 98.37 NM 12.68 85.69
3/11/2009 17.95 NM 98.37 NM 11.10 87.27

10/16/2009 17.95 NM 98.37 NM 12.05 86.32
6/4/2010 17.95 NM 98.37 NM 10.99 87.38

12/3/2010 17.95 NM 98.37 NM 12.45 85.92
10/2/2023 17.00 NM 98.37 NM 11.9 86.47
6/7/2005 17.95 NM 98.67 NM 12.36 86.31

7/12/2005 17.95 NM 98.67 NM 12.79 85.88
7/26/2005 17.95 NM 98.67 NM 12.63 86.04
8/9/2005 17.95 NM 98.67 NM 12.83 85.84

8/23/2005 17.95 NM 98.67 NM 12.92 85.75
9/6/2005 17.95 NM 98.67 NM 13.11 85.56

9/20/2005 17.95 NM 98.67 NM 13.25 85.42
10/4/2005 17.95 NM 98.67 NM 12.76 85.91

10/18/2005 17.95 NM 98.67 NM 13.26 85.41
11/1/2005 17.95 NM 98.67 NM 13.58 85.09
4/18/2006 17.95 NM 98.67 NM 11.00 87.67
5/2/2006 17.95 NM 98.67 NM 11.32 87.35

12/19/2006 17.95 NM 98.67 NM 11.80 86.87
6/21/2007 17.95 NM 98.67 NM 10.98 87.69

12/10/2007 17.95 NM 98.67 NM 12.50 86.17
10/16/2009 17.95 NM 98.67 NM 12.15 86.52
6/4/2010 17.95 NM 98.67 NM 11.06 87.61

12/3/2010 17.95 NM 98.67 NM 12.47 86.20
10/2/2023 17.72 NM 98.67 NM 11.56 87.11
6/7/2005 13.65 NM 100.05 NM 12.63 87.42

7/12/2005 13.65 NM 100.05 NM 13.03 87.02
7/26/2005 13.65 NM 100.05 NM 12.83 87.22
8/9/2005 13.65 NM 100.05 NM 13.03 87.02

8/23/2005 13.65 NM 100.05 NM 13.15 86.90
9/6/2005 13.65 NM 100.05 NM 13.33 86.72

9/20/2005 13.65 NM 100.05 NM 13.43 86.62
10/4/2005 13.65 NM 100.05 NM 12.71 87.34

10/18/2005 13.65 NM 100.05 NM 13.41 86.64
11/1/2005 13.61 NM 100.05 NM 13.58 86.47
4/18/2006 13.61 NM 100.05 NM 11.13 88.92
5/2/2006 13.61 NM 100.05 NM 11.63 88.42

12/19/2006 13.61 NM 100.05 NM 11.97 88.08
12/10/2007 13.61 NM 100.05 NM 12.70 87.35
10/16/2009 13.61 NM 100.05 NM 12.30 87.75
6/4/2010 13.61 NM 100.05 NM 11.18 88.87

12/3/2010 13.61 NM 100.05 NM 12.25 87.80
10/2/2023 13.61 NM 100.05 NM 11.30 88.75

- discrepancies between tables, some updated such as TOC elevation, others are likely table errors
also includes values that are way different that KPRG took in 2023

IW-12

IW-11

IW-10



Well No. MW-12 MW-11 MW-10 MW-8 MW-13 MW-7 PZ-1R MW-2R MW-4R IW-3 IW-4 MW-1 MW-5 DUPLICATE

Parameter Date PAL ES 5/13/2024 5/13/2024 5/13/2024 5/13/2024 5/13/2024 5/14/2024 5/14/2024 5/14/2024 5/14/2024 5/14/2024 5/14/2024 5/14/2024 5/14/2024 5/14/2024
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 40 200 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 5 <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 <0.34
1,1-Dichloroethane 85 850 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30 <0.30
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.7 7 <0.58 <0.58 <0.58 <0.58 <0.58 <0.58 <0.58 <0.58 <0.58 <0.58 <0.58 <0.58 <0.58 <0.58
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 5 <0.29 <0.29 <0.29 <0.29 <0.29 <0.29 <0.29 <0.29 <0.29 <0.29 <0.29 <0.29 <0.29 <0.29
Tetrachloroethene 0.5 5 <0.41 14.8 <0.41 <0.41 0.64J <0.41 59.6 126.0 7.0 27.5 62.6 127.0 <0.41 56.0
Trichloroethene 0.5 5 <0.32 <0.32 <0.32 <0.32 <0.32 <0.32 0.80J <0.32 <0.32 <0.32 <0.32 <0.32 <0.32 0.80J
Vinyl chloride 0.02 0.2 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 7 70 <0.47 <0.47 <0.47 <0.47 <0.47 <0.47 <0.47 <0.47 <0.47 <0.47 <0.47 <0.47 <0.47 <0.47
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 20 100 <0.53 <0.53 <0.53 <0.53 <0.53 <0.53 <0.53 <0.53 <0.53 <0.53 <0.53 <0.53 <0.53 <0.53

Notes: Results are in ug/L Underlined- Results exceeds PAL J- Estimated concentration between the Limits of Detection and Qualification.

PAL- Preventative Action Limit Bold- Results exceeds ES

ES- Enforcement Standard (R)- Resample Event

WDNR NR 140 
Standards

Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Results
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#=CL#

May 23, 2024

LIMS USE: FR - RICH GNAT
LIMS OBJECT ID: 40278294

40278294
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Rich Gnat
KPRG AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
14665 W. Lisbon Road
Suite 1A
Brookfield, WI 53005

27823 FMR FABRICARE

Dear Rich Gnat:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on May 15, 2024.  The results relate only to the
samples included in this report.  Results reported herein conform to the applicable TNI/NELAC Standards and the
laboratory's Quality Manual, where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

The test results provided in this final report were generated by each of the following laboratories within the Pace Network:
• Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Dan Milewsky
dan.milewsky@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
(920)469-2436

Enclosures

cc: Patrick Allenstein, KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Jack Misner, KPRG AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
Kaelyn Sperle, KPRG and Associates, Inc.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 1 of 30
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CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40278294
27823 FMR FABRICARE

Pace Analytical Services Green Bay
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI  54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
Illinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
New York Certification #: 12064
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-21-8
Virginia VELAP Certification ID: 11873
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
USDA Soil Permit #: P330-21-00008
Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: 51774A

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 2 of 30
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40278294
27823 FMR FABRICARE

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

40278294001 MW-12 Water 05/13/24 12:05 05/15/24 08:40

40278294002 MW-10 Water 05/13/24 12:52 05/15/24 08:40

40278294003 MW-11 Water 05/13/24 13:30 05/15/24 08:40

40278294004 MW-8 Water 05/13/24 14:40 05/15/24 08:40

40278294005 MW-13 Water 05/13/24 15:06 05/15/24 08:40

40278294006 MW-7 Water 05/14/24 09:15 05/15/24 08:40

40278294007 PZ-1R Water 05/14/24 09:59 05/15/24 08:40

40278294008 MW-2R Water 05/14/24 10:30 05/15/24 08:40

40278294009 MW-4R Water 05/14/24 10:59 05/15/24 08:40

40278294010 IW-3 Water 05/14/24 11:31 05/15/24 08:40

40278294011 IW-4 Water 05/14/24 12:14 05/15/24 08:40

40278294012 MW-1 Water 05/14/24 12:41 05/15/24 08:40

40278294013 MW-5 Water 05/14/24 13:14 05/15/24 08:40

40278294014 DUPLICATE Water 05/14/24 00:00 05/15/24 08:40

40278294015 TRIP BLANK Water 05/14/24 00:00 05/15/24 08:40

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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#=SA#

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40278294
27823 FMR FABRICARE

Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
Reported LaboratoryAnalysts

40278294001 MW-12 EPA 8260 13 PASI-GNB

40278294002 MW-10 EPA 8260 13 PASI-GNB

40278294003 MW-11 EPA 8260 13 PASI-GNB

40278294004 MW-8 EPA 8260 13 PASI-GNB

40278294005 MW-13 EPA 8260 13 PASI-GNB

40278294006 MW-7 EPA 8260 13 PASI-GNB

40278294007 PZ-1R EPA 8260 13 PASI-GNB

40278294008 MW-2R EPA 8260 13 PASI-GNB

40278294009 MW-4R EPA 8260 13 PASI-GNB

40278294010 IW-3 EPA 8260 13 PASI-GCXJ

40278294011 IW-4 EPA 8260 13 PASI-GCXJ

40278294012 MW-1 EPA 8260 13 PASI-GCXJ

40278294013 MW-5 EPA 8260 13 PASI-GNB

40278294014 DUPLICATE EPA 8260 13 PASI-GCXJ

40278294015 TRIP BLANK EPA 8260 13 PASI-GNB

PASI-G = Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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#=HO#

SUMMARY OF DETECTION

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40278294
27823 FMR FABRICARE

Parameters AnalyzedResult
Lab Sample ID 

Report Limit QualifiersUnitsMethod
Client Sample ID

40278294003 MW-11
Tetrachloroethene 14.8 ug/L 05/16/24 23:061.0EPA 8260

40278294005 MW-13
Tetrachloroethene 0.64J ug/L 05/16/24 23:451.0EPA 8260

40278294007 PZ-1R
Tetrachloroethene 59.6 ug/L 05/17/24 00:241.0EPA 8260
Trichloroethene 0.80J ug/L 05/17/24 00:241.0EPA 8260

40278294008 MW-2R
Tetrachloroethene 126 ug/L 05/17/24 00:441.0EPA 8260

40278294009 MW-4R
Tetrachloroethene 7.0 ug/L 05/17/24 01:031.0EPA 8260

40278294010 IW-3
Tetrachloroethene 27.5 ug/L 05/21/24 10:561.0EPA 8260

40278294011 IW-4
Tetrachloroethene 62.6 ug/L 05/21/24 11:141.0EPA 8260

40278294012 MW-1
Tetrachloroethene 127 ug/L 05/21/24 16:311.0EPA 8260

40278294014 DUPLICATE
Tetrachloroethene 56.0 ug/L 05/21/24 11:321.0EPA 8260
Trichloroethene 0.80J ug/L 05/21/24 11:321.0EPA 8260

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40278294
27823 FMR FABRICARE

Sample: MW-12 Lab ID: 40278294001 Collected: 05/13/24 12:05 Received: 05/15/24 08:40 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

8260 MSV

1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/16/24 22:27 71-55-61.0 0.30 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.34 ug/L 05/16/24 22:27 79-00-51.0 0.34 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/16/24 22:27 75-34-31.0 0.30 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.58 ug/L 05/16/24 22:27 75-35-41.0 0.58 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.29 ug/L 05/16/24 22:27 107-06-21.0 0.29 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.41 ug/L 05/16/24 22:27 127-18-41.0 0.41 1
Trichloroethene <0.32 ug/L 05/16/24 22:27 79-01-61.0 0.32 1
Vinyl chloride <0.17 ug/L 05/16/24 22:27 75-01-41.0 0.17 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.47 ug/L 05/16/24 22:27 156-59-21.0 0.47 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.53 ug/L 05/16/24 22:27 156-60-51.0 0.53 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 95 % 05/16/24 22:27 460-00-470-130 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 101 % 05/16/24 22:27 2199-69-170-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 101 % 05/16/24 22:27 2037-26-570-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/23/2024 01:57 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 6 of 30



#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40278294
27823 FMR FABRICARE

Sample: MW-10 Lab ID: 40278294002 Collected: 05/13/24 12:52 Received: 05/15/24 08:40 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

8260 MSV

1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/16/24 22:47 71-55-61.0 0.30 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.34 ug/L 05/16/24 22:47 79-00-51.0 0.34 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/16/24 22:47 75-34-31.0 0.30 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.58 ug/L 05/16/24 22:47 75-35-41.0 0.58 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.29 ug/L 05/16/24 22:47 107-06-21.0 0.29 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.41 ug/L 05/16/24 22:47 127-18-41.0 0.41 1
Trichloroethene <0.32 ug/L 05/16/24 22:47 79-01-61.0 0.32 1
Vinyl chloride <0.17 ug/L 05/16/24 22:47 75-01-41.0 0.17 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.47 ug/L 05/16/24 22:47 156-59-21.0 0.47 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.53 ug/L 05/16/24 22:47 156-60-51.0 0.53 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 95 % 05/16/24 22:47 460-00-470-130 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 100 % 05/16/24 22:47 2199-69-170-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 101 % 05/16/24 22:47 2037-26-570-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/23/2024 01:57 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40278294
27823 FMR FABRICARE

Sample: MW-11 Lab ID: 40278294003 Collected: 05/13/24 13:30 Received: 05/15/24 08:40 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

8260 MSV

1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/16/24 23:06 71-55-61.0 0.30 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.34 ug/L 05/16/24 23:06 79-00-51.0 0.34 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/16/24 23:06 75-34-31.0 0.30 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.58 ug/L 05/16/24 23:06 75-35-41.0 0.58 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.29 ug/L 05/16/24 23:06 107-06-21.0 0.29 1
Tetrachloroethene 14.8 ug/L 05/16/24 23:06 127-18-41.0 0.41 1
Trichloroethene <0.32 ug/L 05/16/24 23:06 79-01-61.0 0.32 1
Vinyl chloride <0.17 ug/L 05/16/24 23:06 75-01-41.0 0.17 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.47 ug/L 05/16/24 23:06 156-59-21.0 0.47 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.53 ug/L 05/16/24 23:06 156-60-51.0 0.53 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 95 % 05/16/24 23:06 460-00-470-130 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 99 % 05/16/24 23:06 2199-69-170-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 101 % 05/16/24 23:06 2037-26-570-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/23/2024 01:57 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40278294
27823 FMR FABRICARE

Sample: MW-8 Lab ID: 40278294004 Collected: 05/13/24 14:40 Received: 05/15/24 08:40 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

8260 MSV

1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/16/24 23:26 71-55-61.0 0.30 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.34 ug/L 05/16/24 23:26 79-00-51.0 0.34 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/16/24 23:26 75-34-31.0 0.30 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.58 ug/L 05/16/24 23:26 75-35-41.0 0.58 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.29 ug/L 05/16/24 23:26 107-06-21.0 0.29 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.41 ug/L 05/16/24 23:26 127-18-41.0 0.41 1
Trichloroethene <0.32 ug/L 05/16/24 23:26 79-01-61.0 0.32 1
Vinyl chloride <0.17 ug/L 05/16/24 23:26 75-01-41.0 0.17 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.47 ug/L 05/16/24 23:26 156-59-21.0 0.47 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.53 ug/L 05/16/24 23:26 156-60-51.0 0.53 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 95 % 05/16/24 23:26 460-00-470-130 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 100 % 05/16/24 23:26 2199-69-170-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 102 % 05/16/24 23:26 2037-26-570-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/23/2024 01:57 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40278294
27823 FMR FABRICARE

Sample: MW-13 Lab ID: 40278294005 Collected: 05/13/24 15:06 Received: 05/15/24 08:40 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

8260 MSV

1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/16/24 23:45 71-55-61.0 0.30 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.34 ug/L 05/16/24 23:45 79-00-51.0 0.34 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/16/24 23:45 75-34-31.0 0.30 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.58 ug/L 05/16/24 23:45 75-35-41.0 0.58 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.29 ug/L 05/16/24 23:45 107-06-21.0 0.29 1
Tetrachloroethene 0.64J ug/L 05/16/24 23:45 127-18-41.0 0.41 1
Trichloroethene <0.32 ug/L 05/16/24 23:45 79-01-61.0 0.32 1
Vinyl chloride <0.17 ug/L 05/16/24 23:45 75-01-41.0 0.17 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.47 ug/L 05/16/24 23:45 156-59-21.0 0.47 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.53 ug/L 05/16/24 23:45 156-60-51.0 0.53 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 96 % 05/16/24 23:45 460-00-470-130 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 98 % 05/16/24 23:45 2199-69-170-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 101 % 05/16/24 23:45 2037-26-570-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/23/2024 01:57 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40278294
27823 FMR FABRICARE

Sample: MW-7 Lab ID: 40278294006 Collected: 05/14/24 09:15 Received: 05/15/24 08:40 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

8260 MSV

1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/17/24 00:05 71-55-61.0 0.30 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.34 ug/L 05/17/24 00:05 79-00-51.0 0.34 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/17/24 00:05 75-34-31.0 0.30 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.58 ug/L 05/17/24 00:05 75-35-41.0 0.58 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.29 ug/L 05/17/24 00:05 107-06-21.0 0.29 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.41 ug/L 05/17/24 00:05 127-18-41.0 0.41 1
Trichloroethene <0.32 ug/L 05/17/24 00:05 79-01-61.0 0.32 1
Vinyl chloride <0.17 ug/L 05/17/24 00:05 75-01-41.0 0.17 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.47 ug/L 05/17/24 00:05 156-59-21.0 0.47 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.53 ug/L 05/17/24 00:05 156-60-51.0 0.53 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 95 % 05/17/24 00:05 460-00-470-130 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 98 % 05/17/24 00:05 2199-69-170-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 101 % 05/17/24 00:05 2037-26-570-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/23/2024 01:57 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40278294
27823 FMR FABRICARE

Sample: PZ-1R Lab ID: 40278294007 Collected: 05/14/24 09:59 Received: 05/15/24 08:40 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

8260 MSV

1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/17/24 00:24 71-55-61.0 0.30 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.34 ug/L 05/17/24 00:24 79-00-51.0 0.34 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/17/24 00:24 75-34-31.0 0.30 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.58 ug/L 05/17/24 00:24 75-35-41.0 0.58 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.29 ug/L 05/17/24 00:24 107-06-21.0 0.29 1
Tetrachloroethene 59.6 ug/L 05/17/24 00:24 127-18-41.0 0.41 1
Trichloroethene 0.80J ug/L 05/17/24 00:24 79-01-61.0 0.32 1
Vinyl chloride <0.17 ug/L 05/17/24 00:24 75-01-41.0 0.17 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.47 ug/L 05/17/24 00:24 156-59-21.0 0.47 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.53 ug/L 05/17/24 00:24 156-60-51.0 0.53 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 97 % 05/17/24 00:24 460-00-470-130 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 99 % 05/17/24 00:24 2199-69-170-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 100 % 05/17/24 00:24 2037-26-570-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/23/2024 01:57 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40278294
27823 FMR FABRICARE

Sample: MW-2R Lab ID: 40278294008 Collected: 05/14/24 10:30 Received: 05/15/24 08:40 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

8260 MSV

1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/17/24 00:44 71-55-61.0 0.30 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.34 ug/L 05/17/24 00:44 79-00-51.0 0.34 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/17/24 00:44 75-34-31.0 0.30 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.58 ug/L 05/17/24 00:44 75-35-41.0 0.58 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.29 ug/L 05/17/24 00:44 107-06-21.0 0.29 1
Tetrachloroethene 126 ug/L 05/17/24 00:44 127-18-41.0 0.41 1
Trichloroethene <0.32 ug/L 05/17/24 00:44 79-01-61.0 0.32 1
Vinyl chloride <0.17 ug/L 05/17/24 00:44 75-01-41.0 0.17 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.47 ug/L 05/17/24 00:44 156-59-21.0 0.47 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.53 ug/L 05/17/24 00:44 156-60-51.0 0.53 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 96 % 05/17/24 00:44 460-00-470-130 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 100 % 05/17/24 00:44 2199-69-170-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 102 % 05/17/24 00:44 2037-26-570-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/23/2024 01:57 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40278294
27823 FMR FABRICARE

Sample: MW-4R Lab ID: 40278294009 Collected: 05/14/24 10:59 Received: 05/15/24 08:40 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

8260 MSV

1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/17/24 01:03 71-55-61.0 0.30 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.34 ug/L 05/17/24 01:03 79-00-51.0 0.34 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/17/24 01:03 75-34-31.0 0.30 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.58 ug/L 05/17/24 01:03 75-35-41.0 0.58 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.29 ug/L 05/17/24 01:03 107-06-21.0 0.29 1
Tetrachloroethene 7.0 ug/L 05/17/24 01:03 127-18-41.0 0.41 1
Trichloroethene <0.32 ug/L 05/17/24 01:03 79-01-61.0 0.32 1
Vinyl chloride <0.17 ug/L 05/17/24 01:03 75-01-41.0 0.17 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.47 ug/L 05/17/24 01:03 156-59-21.0 0.47 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.53 ug/L 05/17/24 01:03 156-60-51.0 0.53 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 96 % 05/17/24 01:03 460-00-470-130 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 100 % 05/17/24 01:03 2199-69-170-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 101 % 05/17/24 01:03 2037-26-570-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/23/2024 01:57 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40278294
27823 FMR FABRICARE

Sample: IW-3 Lab ID: 40278294010 Collected: 05/14/24 11:31 Received: 05/15/24 08:40 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

8260 MSV

1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/21/24 10:56 71-55-61.0 0.30 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.34 ug/L 05/21/24 10:56 79-00-51.0 0.34 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/21/24 10:56 75-34-31.0 0.30 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.58 ug/L 05/21/24 10:56 75-35-41.0 0.58 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.29 ug/L 05/21/24 10:56 107-06-21.0 0.29 1
Tetrachloroethene 27.5 ug/L 05/21/24 10:56 127-18-41.0 0.41 1
Trichloroethene <0.32 ug/L 05/21/24 10:56 79-01-61.0 0.32 1
Vinyl chloride <0.17 ug/L 05/21/24 10:56 75-01-41.0 0.17 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.47 ug/L 05/21/24 10:56 156-59-21.0 0.47 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.53 ug/L 05/21/24 10:56 156-60-51.0 0.53 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 108 % 05/21/24 10:56 460-00-470-130 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 97 % 05/21/24 10:56 2199-69-170-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 105 % 05/21/24 10:56 2037-26-570-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/23/2024 01:57 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40278294
27823 FMR FABRICARE

Sample: IW-4 Lab ID: 40278294011 Collected: 05/14/24 12:14 Received: 05/15/24 08:40 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

8260 MSV

1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/21/24 11:14 71-55-61.0 0.30 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.34 ug/L 05/21/24 11:14 79-00-51.0 0.34 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/21/24 11:14 75-34-31.0 0.30 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.58 ug/L 05/21/24 11:14 75-35-41.0 0.58 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.29 ug/L 05/21/24 11:14 107-06-21.0 0.29 1
Tetrachloroethene 62.6 ug/L 05/21/24 11:14 127-18-41.0 0.41 1
Trichloroethene <0.32 ug/L 05/21/24 11:14 79-01-61.0 0.32 1
Vinyl chloride <0.17 ug/L 05/21/24 11:14 75-01-41.0 0.17 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.47 ug/L 05/21/24 11:14 156-59-21.0 0.47 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.53 ug/L 05/21/24 11:14 156-60-51.0 0.53 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 109 % 05/21/24 11:14 460-00-470-130 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 99 % 05/21/24 11:14 2199-69-170-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 106 % 05/21/24 11:14 2037-26-570-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/23/2024 01:57 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40278294
27823 FMR FABRICARE

Sample: MW-1 Lab ID: 40278294012 Collected: 05/14/24 12:41 Received: 05/15/24 08:40 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

8260 MSV

1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/21/24 16:31 71-55-61.0 0.30 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.34 ug/L 05/21/24 16:31 79-00-51.0 0.34 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/21/24 16:31 75-34-31.0 0.30 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.58 ug/L 05/21/24 16:31 75-35-41.0 0.58 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.29 ug/L 05/21/24 16:31 107-06-21.0 0.29 1
Tetrachloroethene 127 ug/L 05/21/24 16:31 127-18-41.0 0.41 1
Trichloroethene <0.32 ug/L 05/21/24 16:31 79-01-61.0 0.32 1
Vinyl chloride <0.17 ug/L 05/21/24 16:31 75-01-41.0 0.17 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.47 ug/L 05/21/24 16:31 156-59-21.0 0.47 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.53 ug/L 05/21/24 16:31 156-60-51.0 0.53 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 109 % 05/21/24 16:31 460-00-470-130 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 97 % 05/21/24 16:31 2199-69-170-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 107 % 05/21/24 16:31 2037-26-570-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/23/2024 01:57 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40278294
27823 FMR FABRICARE

Sample: MW-5 Lab ID: 40278294013 Collected: 05/14/24 13:14 Received: 05/15/24 08:40 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

8260 MSV

1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/16/24 21:28 71-55-61.0 0.30 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.34 ug/L 05/16/24 21:28 79-00-51.0 0.34 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/16/24 21:28 75-34-31.0 0.30 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.58 ug/L 05/16/24 21:28 75-35-41.0 0.58 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.29 ug/L 05/16/24 21:28 107-06-21.0 0.29 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.41 ug/L 05/16/24 21:28 127-18-41.0 0.41 1
Trichloroethene <0.32 ug/L 05/16/24 21:28 79-01-61.0 0.32 1
Vinyl chloride <0.17 ug/L 05/16/24 21:28 75-01-41.0 0.17 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.47 ug/L 05/16/24 21:28 156-59-21.0 0.47 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.53 ug/L 05/16/24 21:28 156-60-51.0 0.53 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 95 % 05/16/24 21:28 460-00-470-130 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 99 % 05/16/24 21:28 2199-69-170-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 100 % 05/16/24 21:28 2037-26-570-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/23/2024 01:57 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40278294
27823 FMR FABRICARE

Sample: DUPLICATE Lab ID: 40278294014 Collected: 05/14/24 00:00 Received: 05/15/24 08:40 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

8260 MSV

1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/21/24 11:32 71-55-61.0 0.30 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.34 ug/L 05/21/24 11:32 79-00-51.0 0.34 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/21/24 11:32 75-34-31.0 0.30 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.58 ug/L 05/21/24 11:32 75-35-41.0 0.58 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.29 ug/L 05/21/24 11:32 107-06-21.0 0.29 1
Tetrachloroethene 56.0 ug/L 05/21/24 11:32 127-18-41.0 0.41 1
Trichloroethene 0.80J ug/L 05/21/24 11:32 79-01-61.0 0.32 1
Vinyl chloride <0.17 ug/L 05/21/24 11:32 75-01-41.0 0.17 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.47 ug/L 05/21/24 11:32 156-59-21.0 0.47 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.53 ug/L 05/21/24 11:32 156-60-51.0 0.53 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 109 % 05/21/24 11:32 460-00-470-130 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 98 % 05/21/24 11:32 2199-69-170-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 105 % 05/21/24 11:32 2037-26-570-130 1
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#=AR#

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40278294
27823 FMR FABRICARE

Sample: TRIP BLANK Lab ID: 40278294015 Collected: 05/14/24 00:00 Received: 05/15/24 08:40 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

8260 MSV

1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/16/24 20:10 71-55-61.0 0.30 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.34 ug/L 05/16/24 20:10 79-00-51.0 0.34 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.30 ug/L 05/16/24 20:10 75-34-31.0 0.30 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.58 ug/L 05/16/24 20:10 75-35-41.0 0.58 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.29 ug/L 05/16/24 20:10 107-06-21.0 0.29 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.41 ug/L 05/16/24 20:10 127-18-41.0 0.41 1
Trichloroethene <0.32 ug/L 05/16/24 20:10 79-01-61.0 0.32 1
Vinyl chloride <0.17 ug/L 05/16/24 20:10 75-01-41.0 0.17 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.47 ug/L 05/16/24 20:10 156-59-21.0 0.47 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.53 ug/L 05/16/24 20:10 156-60-51.0 0.53 1
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 97 % 05/16/24 20:10 460-00-4 HS70-130 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) 100 % 05/16/24 20:10 2199-69-170-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 100 % 05/16/24 20:10 2037-26-570-130 1
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40278294
27823 FMR FABRICARE

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

474556
EPA 8260

EPA 8260
8260 MSV

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay
Associated Lab Samples: 40278294001, 40278294002, 40278294003, 40278294004, 40278294005, 40278294006, 40278294007,

40278294008, 40278294009, 40278294013, 40278294015

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 2717375
Associated Lab Samples: 40278294001, 40278294002, 40278294003, 40278294004, 40278294005, 40278294006, 40278294007,

40278294008, 40278294009, 40278294013, 40278294015

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.30 1.0 05/16/24 14:39
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.34 1.0 05/16/24 14:39
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.30 1.0 05/16/24 14:39
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.58 1.0 05/16/24 14:39
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.29 1.0 05/16/24 14:39
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.47 1.0 05/16/24 14:39
Tetrachloroethene ug/L <0.41 1.0 05/16/24 14:39
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.53 1.0 05/16/24 14:39
Trichloroethene ug/L <0.32 1.0 05/16/24 14:39
Vinyl chloride ug/L <0.17 1.0 05/16/24 14:39
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) % 99 70-130 05/16/24 14:39
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 96 70-130 05/16/24 14:39
Toluene-d8 (S) % 100 70-130 05/16/24 14:39

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

2717376LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 49.450 99 70-132
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 49.250 98 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 49.050 98 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 46.850 94 73-140
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 52.150 104 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 47.350 95 70-130
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 50.450 101 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 46.350 93 70-131
Trichloroethene ug/L 50.050 100 70-130
Vinyl chloride ug/L 47.450 95 51-145
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) % 100 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 96 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 99 70-130

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

2718215MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40278153009

2718216

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 101 70-132104 2 2050<0.30 50.7 51.9
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40278294
27823 FMR FABRICARE

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

2718215MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40278153009

2718216

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 96 70-13098 1 2050<0.34 48.2 48.8
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 97 70-131101 3 2050<0.30 48.7 50.4
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 96 69-14699 3 2050<0.58 47.8 49.3
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 101 70-130104 3 2050<0.29 50.5 51.8
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 93 70-13097 4 20501.2 47.8 49.5
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 50 104 70-131104 0 2050<0.41 52.2 52.2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 94 70-13596 3 2050<0.53 46.8 48.2
Trichloroethene ug/L 50 98 70-130103 4 2050<0.32 49.2 51.4
Vinyl chloride ug/L 50 96 45-14798 2 2050<0.17 48.0 49.2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) % 99 70-13099
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 98 70-13096
Toluene-d8 (S) % 100 70-130101
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40278294
27823 FMR FABRICARE

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

474749
EPA 8260

EPA 8260
8260 MSV

Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay
Associated Lab Samples: 40278294010, 40278294011, 40278294012, 40278294014

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 2719216
Associated Lab Samples: 40278294010, 40278294011, 40278294012, 40278294014

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.30 1.0 05/21/24 08:15
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.34 1.0 05/21/24 08:15
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.30 1.0 05/21/24 08:15
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.58 1.0 05/21/24 08:15
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.29 1.0 05/21/24 08:15
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.47 1.0 05/21/24 08:15
Tetrachloroethene ug/L <0.41 1.0 05/21/24 08:15
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.53 1.0 05/21/24 08:15
Trichloroethene ug/L <0.32 1.0 05/21/24 08:15
Vinyl chloride ug/L <0.17 1.0 05/21/24 08:15
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) % 99 70-130 05/21/24 08:15
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 108 70-130 05/21/24 08:15
Toluene-d8 (S) % 104 70-130 05/21/24 08:15

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

2719217LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 53.450 107 70-132
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 50.750 101 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 50.450 101 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 48.550 97 73-140
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 53.850 108 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 48.450 97 70-130
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 48.850 98 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 52.650 105 70-131
Trichloroethene ug/L 51.650 103 70-130
Vinyl chloride ug/L 50.450 101 51-145
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) % 100 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 107 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 102 70-130

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

2719697MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40278331015

2719698

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 101 70-132102 1 2050<0.30 50.3 51.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 96 70-130100 4 2050<0.34 48.0 50.0
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40278294
27823 FMR FABRICARE

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

2719697MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40278331015

2719698

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 97 70-13198 1 2050<0.30 48.4 49.1
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 90 69-14692 2 2050<0.58 45.2 46.2
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 101 70-130103 2 2050<0.29 50.3 51.5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 92 70-13093 1 20501.3 47.4 47.9
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 50 97 70-13199 2 2050<0.41 48.4 49.4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 100 70-135102 2 2050<0.53 50.1 51.2
Trichloroethene ug/L 50 95 70-13096 1 20500.65J 48.4 48.7
Vinyl chloride ug/L 50 97 45-14795 2 2050<0.17 48.3 47.6
1,2-Dichlorobenzene-d4 (S) % 97 70-130100
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 109 70-130109
Toluene-d8 (S) % 104 70-130105
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QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40278294
27823 FMR FABRICARE

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.
J - The reported result is an estimated value.
LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
DL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Analyte was not detected and is reported as less than the LOD or as defined by the customer.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

Results are from sample aliquot taken from VOA vial with headspace (air bubble greater than 6 mm diameter).HS
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40278294
27823 FMR FABRICARE

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

40278294001 474556MW-12 EPA 8260
40278294002 474556MW-10 EPA 8260
40278294003 474556MW-11 EPA 8260
40278294004 474556MW-8 EPA 8260
40278294005 474556MW-13 EPA 8260
40278294006 474556MW-7 EPA 8260
40278294007 474556PZ-1R EPA 8260
40278294008 474556MW-2R EPA 8260
40278294009 474556MW-4R EPA 8260

40278294010 474749IW-3 EPA 8260
40278294011 474749IW-4 EPA 8260
40278294012 474749MW-1 EPA 8260

40278294013 474556MW-5 EPA 8260

40278294014 474749DUPLICATE EPA 8260

40278294015 474556TRIP BLANK EPA 8260
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